Xu, Z., et al.: Research on Collaborative Control of Double-Plunger Gas …
THERMAL SCIENCE: Year 2020, Vol. 24, No. 5A, pp. 2677-2687 2677
RESEARCH  ON  COLLABORATIVE  CONTROL  OF
DOUBLE-PLUNGER  GAS  PROVER  BASED  ON  EtherCAT
by
Zhipeng XU
*
, Feipeng XU, and Dailiang XIE

ters, thermal resistance products from JUMO and Pt100 temperature sensors.
Table 2. Electrical system components election
Component Model Key parameter
Servo motor AM8021
Rated Speed: 9000 rpm
Rated Torque: 0.5 Nm
Rated power: 0.47 kw
Servo driver AX5203
Rated current: 2×3 A
Rated Voltage: 20~480 V
Pressure transmitter 3051DG1A62A1AB4HR5
Pressure range: –6.22～6.22 kPa
The reference:accuracy 0.05%
Temperature
transmitter
902120/11-402-1001-3-7-140-
999/331
Temperature measurement range: –50～+400 °C
Precision level: DIN EN 60751 B
Software structure
The software system is supported by Twin CAT. The human-computer interface
communicates with Twin CAT through ADS. Meanwhile, as a transfer station, Twin CAT
receives the data from pressure and temperature transmitters, controls servo motors and sole-
noid valves and processes data, shown in fig. 4.
Theoretical model
Note: See the paper ‘Development of a reciprocating double-pistons gas prover’ for
the deduction process of the specific formula:
2
2 2
1 2
0
1 1
2
CO
π π
4 4
π
1 0.25 0.04732
4 100
n m
i j
i j
d
MD X D X T
R
k
t TZC
RH
d C X AB
       (1)
Figure 4. The structure of the device
Xu, Z., et al.: Research on Collaborative Control of Double-Plunger Gas … 2682 THERMAL SCIENCE: Year 2020, Vol. 24, No. 5A, pp. 2677-2687
where Cd is the discharge coefficient, C* – the critical flow function, T [K] – the average abso-
lute temperature, M [kg/k·mol] – the molecular weight (= 28.97), R – the molar gas constant,
R = 8.31 J/Kmol, Z – the gas compressibility factor, k – the wet air correction coefficient, RH
[%] – the gas relative humidity, δ – the pulse equivalent (the minimum distance of one pulse),
d [m] – the throat diameter of the nozzle, XCO2 – the molar fraction of CO2 in the air, t [s] –
the set time, and X1,2,3…n, X1,2,3…m: number of pulses for the n
th
 running of piston A and the m
th
running of piston B [13];
Test Results
Single-piston mode experiments
Nozzles with nominal flow rates of 0.06 m
3
/h (numbered 1) and 0.2 m
3
/h (numbered
2) were selected for testing. Firstly, a single-piston test of 1
#
nozzle was in 65% humidity and
–64 kPa negative pressure.